

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DOMINO'S FARMS CORPORATION; and
THOMAS MONAGHAN, Owner of
Domino's Farms Corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary
of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-15488

Honorable Lawrence P. Zatkoff

United States District Judge

Magistrate Judge Michael Hluchaniuk

**ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE'S AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Richard Thompson, Esq. (P21410)
Erin Mersino, Esq. (P70886)
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
emersino@thomasmore.org
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Ass't Attorney General

BARBARA L. McQUADE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Michigan

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director

BRADLEY P. HUMPHREYS
Trial Attorney, VA Bar No. 83212
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
United States Dep't of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-3367

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae Attorney General	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. The HHS mandate requiring Domino’s Farms to cover contraception, sterilization, and related services violates the Plaintiffs’ religious liberty under RFRA.....	4
A. The HHS mandate to provide contraception imposes a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ free exercise of religion.	5
1. <i>The RFRA does not only apply to religious businesses.</i>	8
2. <i>The substantial burden here is not too attenuated.</i>	10
B. The United States does not have a compelling interest in applying this mandate to Plaintiffs, particularly where there are less restrictive means by which it may achieve this end.....	13
C. RFRA applies to businesses that operate according to religious principles, even if they are not operated by a religious organization.	17
Conclusion and Relief Sought	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Autocam Corp v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6845677, * 6-7 (W. D. Mich. December 24, 2012)	8, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310; 130 S. Ct. 876, 900 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 4, 18
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765(1978)	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6, 10, 13
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6757353, *3 (7th Cir. December 28, 2012)	9, 13, 19
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5359630, *6 (E. D. Mich. October 31, 2012).....	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4481208, *6 (E.D. Mo. September 28, 2012).....	11
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich 266; 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993).....	6

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 4, 6, 7, 10

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 10, 13

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 9, 10

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 4, 6, 7, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18021 17

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(i) 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a) 4, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 4

Mich. Comp. Law § 14.28 1

Other Authorities

“March 14 Statement on Religious Freedom and HHS Mandate,”
 A Statement of the Administrative Committee of the United States
 Conference of Catholic Bishops. 12

“Married Love and the Gift of Life,”
 approved November 2006 by the United States Conference of Catholic
 Bishops. 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(A) 15

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(B) 15

Center for Applied Research (CARA) of Georgetown University,
 “Frequently Requested Church Statistics.” 15

Humanae Vitae, encyclical of Pope Paul VI,
released on July 25, 1968..... 5

Table 2b “Employment Size of Employer and Nonemployer Firms, 2007.” 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 7..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art I, § 4 1

US Const, Am I passim
